

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 125 29th June. 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 702/2023

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU
ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, **I, HON. MARTIN HUNT M.P.,** ACTING PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DO HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

HON. MARTIN HUNT, M.P

MINISTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & AGRICULTURE:

- Department of Environment Management & Agriculture
 - Food Security, Agriculture & Livestock
 - Environment

MINISTER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE & NATIONAL RESILIENCE

- Department of Climate Change and National Resilience
 - Renewable Energy
 - Higher Ground Project

MINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

- Housing Development
- Road Development
- Sea Wall Construction
- Capital Infrastructure
 - Schools
 - Hospitals
 - Sports Facilities

HON. TIMOTHY JOHN IKA, M.P

MINISTER FOR RONPHOS

No. 125 29th June, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 702/2023 (Cont'd)

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED ARE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE RESPECTIVE MINISTERS, AND SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE UNTIL THE RETURN OF THE SUBSTANTIVE MINISTER.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 29TH DAY OF JUNE, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE.

H.E. HON. MARTIN HUNT, M.P <u>ACTING PRESIDENT</u> AND ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET